

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 110th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 11, 2018, 1:00 PM, TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Acting City Vice Mayor, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

NOTE:

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Acting City Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 276-2018

RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING PRESIDENT RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE, SENATOR CYNTHIA A. VILLAR, CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON FOOD AND AGRICULTURE; CONGRESSMAN LEO RAFAEL M. CUEVA, CHAIRPERSON OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON FOOD SECURITY OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND NFA ADMINISTRATOR ROLANDO BAUTISTA TO SUPPORT AND STRENGTHEN THE MANDATES OF THE NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, a bill has been filed in the Congress titled "National Food Authority (NFA) Act of 2018" which seeks to ensure food security for all Filipinos, provide safe and adequate supply of food grains at all times and in all places across the country, maintain adequate levels of food grains and carry out regulatory and developmental functions to attain sustainable development, reduce poverty and promote social justice, empower the rural sector, improve the productivity and income of agriculture workers and producers, as well as adherence to the Food Safety Act of 2013;

WHEREAS, Mr. Antonio M. Macato, NFA Provincial Manager, sought the support of the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City in endorsing the above mentioned bill through passing a resolution earnestly requesting President Rodrigo Roa Duterte; Senator Cynthia A. Villar, Chairperson of the Senate Committee on Food and Agriculture; Congressman Leo Rafael M. Cueva, Chairperson of the Special Committee on Food Security of the House of Representatives and NFA Administrator Rolando Bautista to support and strengthen the mandates of the National Food Authority;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Agriculture and Food together with the Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics met on November 29, 2018 to deliberate on the subject referral titled "Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, on the letter from the National Food Authority Provincial Manager, Mr. Antonio M. Macato, regarding the National Food Authority Act of 2018" and finding the same to be



meritorious and in support of the mandate of the NFA, the joint committees favorably endorsed the National Food Authority Act of 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to earnestly request President Rodrigo Roa Duterte, Senator Cynthia A. Villar, Chairperson of the Senate Committee on Food and Agriculture; Congressman Leo Rafael M. Cueva, Chairperson of the Special Committee on Food Security of the House of Representatives and NFA Administrator Rolando Bautista to support and strengthen the mandates of the National Food Authority.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward copies of this Resolution to President Rodrigo Roa Duterte, Senator Cynthia A. Villar, Chairperson of the Senate Committee on Food and Agriculture, Congressman Leo Rafael M. Cueva, Chairperson of the Special Committee on Food Security of the House of Representatives, NFA Administrator Rolando Bautista and NFA Provincial Manager Mr. Antonio M. Macato, for information and appropriate action.

On motion of Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham, duly seconded by Hon. Gilbert S. Labang and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 276-2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian A

ATTESTED:

HON. DANILO L. BACCAY
Acting City Vice Mayor
Temporary Presiding Officer